29 Jrai Answers

AT 3T F TFFI TH 3 3fee § sama
HEeAqW § | 39 AR AT F ATE-arfrs gfeesm § = faar 2l s aifed afew ag araar Tifegd f& gqd
SUTET GAT R AT AH F7 - ZW 1
97 Y AT AT AW FT TFFIT FF B
gfee & warar @1 F7AT ) v3ar 8 IR g7 wear st wifgd 1 afe smawr gAE
Y21 Z1AT § 71 S99 337 ¥ A FHA]
qr HIfSRT | WT AR A H GHL
7g w1 AET FTAFA G |\ A1 H WW AL
ST wrgar g fF 3w AT g iR am w7 gwAr A gfee FT AWA WET
I &7 § Wd gfagr g w9
FT gETe faare #3417

9 ste - _53*5}." aaid Sazme

o2 K Sl gl ar 2y 848 g2 =l
b 1S e - e 2y Kl s,
Ay Sgage 8 oppan & Eidar)ils I
- _’§ e ngénK a0 93 4

[+ wgFwE WA TN - T AT
1T g9 Fg 72 & AT 30% {7 g7 wman
qN TR E L I FW H v afaaree
¥ WEILT FT AZART S AT AT gH HIHATL fradr | ]

*279. [The questioner (Shri Banarsi Das) was absent. For answer vide Col. 38 infra].

Reforms in the Judicial system

*280. SHRI BIR CHANDRA DEB
BURMAN:+
SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHA-
BURMAN:%

Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that there is a constant demand for

+[ ] Hindi transliteration.

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Bir Chandra Deb Burman,

[ 22 MAR. 1976 ]
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appointment of an expert committee to suggest reforms in the judicial sys—
tem; and

(b) if so, what is Government’s re~
action thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE L\ THE.
MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (DR. V A,
SEYID MUHAMMAD): (a) Government is aware of the fact that there is a general demand for reform in judicial administration. The Law Commission has already submitted a report relating to Reform of Judicial Administration. The Law Commission’s-Report is under examination.

(b) Does not arise,

SHRI BIR CHAINDRA DEB BUR-
MAN: In view of the fact that our present judicial system is too technical, may I know whether the Minister does not think it necessary to revitalise the panchayat system which was-
prevalent in our country before and make it up to date?

DR. V. A, SEYID MUHAMMAD:
That is one of the considerations which are before the Government l,ut no final Jecision has been taken upon that.

SHRI BIR CHANDRA DEB BUR-
MAN: We find that magistrates and. munsiffs are recruited and immediately after that, they are given judicial duties to perform. So, is the hon.
Minister thinking of giving the judicial magistrates and the munsiffs complete traning before they are entrusted. with judicial functons?

DR. V. A, SEYID MUHAMMAD: Sir, the munsiffs are selected mainly from the bar after a prescribed period of practice 1s over. Certainly trainings are given to the magistrates. They may not be in the same way as the hon, Member wants, but trainings are given,

SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURA-
GOHAIN: Sir, for reforms in the judicial system, all help is given to the Government from all quarters, including the lawyers, the litigant public and:
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«other sources. So, may I ask the hon.
Minister whether the Law Ministry will think jt proper to evolve a nationa] plan to make all the required
-reforms so that our justice is very cheap and easily available to the poor litigant public and it is befitting a socialist society?

DR. V. A. SEYID MUHAMMAD: Sir, these matters are under consideration of the Government. The Law Com-
_mission has made certain recommendations regarding the reduction of
-costs and free legal aid, and various «other schemes are being considered.
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DR. V. A, SEYID MUHAMMAD:
- Actually various recommendationg and
_resolutions have been received by the Government regarding the fixation of
. a certain percentage. Some have suggested that one-third of the total number should always be from outside the district. So, all these matters are being considered along with the general question of judicial reform,
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DR. V. A SEYID MUHAMMAD: I
- was telling about the transfer.

SHRI R. NARASIMHA REDDY: Sir, it is said that justice delayed is justice
~denied. In our country justice is al-
- ways delayed and so justice is denied.
_In this connection, may I know from the hon. Minister whether representations have been sent by lawyers and lawyers’ associations in thig regard?
That is number one. Secondly, lawyers have gent another representation, particularly regarding the necessity of not having judges of that particular State in that State. Thijs representation also has been sent by advocates of a particular High Court. I would like to krow what the reaction of the hon, Minister ig to these representations.

DR. V. A, SEYID MUHAMMAD:
Regarding the question of reducing delays, some steps have already been taken. The Civil Procedure Code amendment looks after it to some extent.
Regarding the other aspects also, the Government is thinking seriously, I think the second question regarding transfer of judges has been answered.

SHRI S. W. DHABE: May I know from the hon. Minister whether, in view of the 20-point programme and the number of cases pending in High Courts, the Government will take steps to fill the vacancies jn the posts of High Court Judges which are about a hundred now, to speed up disposal of cases?

DR, V. A. SEYID MUHAMMAD: 1
did not actually follow the question.

MR. CHAIRMAIN: Next question,
*281. [The questioner (Shri Dwi-

jendralal Sen Gupta) was absent. For answer vide Col. 39 infra]

Savings in foreign exchange by oil production

*282. SHRI HARSH DEO
MALAVIYA:
SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALTL:
SHRIMATI LEELA DAMC-
DARA MENON;
DR. V. B. SINGH:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM be pleased to state:

(a) what is the likely saving in foreign exchange by the end of 1980

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Harsh

Deo Malaviya, ‘

